

IN COURT OF THE SENIOR CIVIL JUDGE AT K.R.NAGAR

O.S. 12/2023

Plaintiff :-

Bharathi

v/s.

Defendants:-

Basavaraju & others

I S S U E S

- 1) Whether the plaintiff prove that she is the absolute owner in possession and enjoyment of the entire suit schedule properties as per the sale deed dated 05/08/2002, 09/09/2002 and 03/07/2020 ?
- 2) Whether the defendants proves that the suit schedule properties are not in existence ?
- 3) Whether the defendants proves that the court fees paid by the plaintiff is insufficient ?
- 4) Whether the plaintiff is entitled for the relief of declaration as prayed for ?
- 5) Whether the plaintiff is entitled for the relief of permanent injunction as prayed for ?
- 6) What order or decree?

Dated this the 16th day of June 2023.

(Sujatha Madiwalappa Sambrani)
Senior Civil Judge & JMFC,
K.R.Nagar.